
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 10 October 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Evans and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Spar, 22-24 

Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 88 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 29 September 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 10 October 2022 
 
Subject: Spar, 22-24 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE - App ref: 

Premises Licence variation 279191 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 
[...]
139 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 15/08/2022, an application for the variation of an existing Premises Licence 
under s34 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Spar, 22-24 
Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE in the Hulme ward of Manchester. A 
location map of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by the 
displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. Current Licence 

2.1 The premises licence holder is Rajinder Singh and a copy of the current licence 
is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The Application 

3.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 3. 

3.2 The variation is to extend the licensable hours to 4am Monday to Sunday as 
per the summary below:  

 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Curren
[...]

the granting of the Variation will 
further exacerbate anti-social 
behaviour and street drinking in 
the area. GMP further state that 
the premises operator has not 
provided GMP with CCTV when 
requested and they believe the 
operator is unwilling to engage 
with GMP in a positive way. 

Refuse 

Page 8

Item 4



Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH have submitted a 
representation based on the 
grounds that the premises is 
situated in a highly populated 
University area with both 
residential and student 
accommodation surrounding the 
area in very close proximity to 
the premises. LOOH state that a 
licensing  inspection has been 
conducted  and no issues were 
found. LOOH  would therefore 
like to compromise and 
recommend the premises is 
allowed  to operate until 04:00 
on Friday’s and Saturday’s, and  
keep the current operational 
times from Sunday to Thursday. 

Grant with 
amendments  

Ward Councillor The ward Councillor objected to 
the application on the grounds 
that the premise is located in a 
residential area and the granting 
of the licence will undermine the 
four licensing objectives. They 
state that anti-social behaviour 
and noise pollution will increase 
if the licence is granted. 

Refuse 

Residents (x17) Residents have objected to the 
application based on the 
grounds that the granting of the 
application will undermine the 
four licensing objectives.  
Residents state that the area is 
home to many students and 
attracts a high number of 
students from out of the area. 
They state that the students 
exacerbate the litter problem and 
increase anti-social behaviours 
in the area. 
Residents are concerned that 
the granting of the application 
will further increase problems in 
the area.  Residents state that 
the ensuing noise pollution in 
turn affects their sleep and thus 
their and their children’s mental 
wellbeing. Residents further 

Refuse  

Page 9

Item 4



state that the area regularly has 
nitrous oxide cannisters littering 
the streets. Residents state that 
the area has another licensed 
premises in close proximity and 
another late-night premises is 
not required.  

4.3 At the time of compiling this report, agreements on conditions have not been 
reached. 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 

5.1 Legal Considerations 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the
[...]
or is unwilling to engage with 
GMP in a positive way. 
 
GMP therefore asks that this application is refused. 
 

 
 

 

Page 39

Item 4Appendix 4,



From: Nathan Mistry  
Sent: 12 September 2022 14:42 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: MAU 279191 SPAR 

  

Good Afternoon, 
  
Please find pasted my representation re MAU 279191 SPAR variation application. 
  
  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  
  
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact of 
the variation to the license at SPAR, 22-24 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE, 
taking into account a number of factors. This includes the location of nearby 
residential properties, the hours applied for and any potential risk that the granting of 
this licence, could lead to issues of Public Nuisance. 
  
The premises is situated on the corner of Stretford Road and Newcastle Street, 
which is a highly populated University area with both residential and student 
accommodation surrounding the area in very close proximity to the premises. The 
premises is attached to a student accommodation, with flats both above it and 
adjoining it. There are also residential properties directly behind the premises on 
Newcastle Street and Loxford Street. Furthermore there is also student 
accommodation directly opposite the premises on the other side of Stretford Road. 
  
LOOHT have given particular consideration to Manchester City Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, specifically s.7.25 in that the licensing authority will ensure that 
due consideration will be given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local 
residents and businesses, but also in relation to other licensed premises, as well as 
s.7.28 in that the licensing authority will give consideration to the appropriateness of 
hours applied for, having regard for the location of the premises and their likely effect 
of the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives. 
  
  
Description of proposed variation as given by the applicant: 
  
The application is for an extension to the hours for the opening times of the shop, 
alcohol sales and to include late night refreshment. 
  

Proposed hours and licensable activities: 
  
Provision of late night refreshment: 
  
Current hours: Sun to Thu 11pm to 1am Fri and Sat 11pm to 2am 

Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 4am 

  
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
  

LOOH

Page 40

Item 4Appendix 4,



Current hours: Sun to Thu 7am to 1am Fri and Sat 7am to 2am 

Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 7am to 4am 

  
Opening hours: 
  
Current hours: Sun to Thu 7am to 1am Fri and Sat 7am to 2am 

Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 7am to 4am 

  
  
The applicants proposed closing times are Monday-Sunday 04.00am. The applicant 
has also applied for late night refreshment from 23:00pm – 04:00am. LOOHT, feels 
this would lead to a high number of customers being attracted to this premises as 
other premises in the locality offering both alcohol and food have closed. LOOHT 
feel that this would undoubtedly lead to an additional noise nuisance being created. 
(Customers arriving on foot, talking loudly, laughing etc. Cars/taxis pulling up waiting 
for customer to collect food, car doors slamming etc.) Noise nuisance that would not 
normally be experienced in the immediate vicinity by local residents at this time of 
night. 
  
The applicant did submit some Temporary Event Notices (TENs), whereby they 
stated they would be operating until 04:00 hours. LOOHT made some visits during 
these TENs and it was apparent that some were submitted as ‘Ghost TENs’ whereby 
the applicant did not stay open until the specified time. 
  
Please see below the visits made by LOOHT: 
  
13/08/22 – Officers visited and the premises was shut at 02:40 hours. 
14/08/22 – Not visited by LOOH 

15/08/22 - Officers visited and the premises was shut at 03:15 Hours. 
20/08/22- Not visi
[...]
vernight 

due to people buying these from Best One and Spar we don’t really want more anti 

social activity  encouraged by late opening of Spar. 

 

This has had the effect of disturbing people generally and especially the children, who 

have been unable to sleep because of the music noise and laughing from people doing 

gas and lewd behaviour. 

There is already far too much drunkenness and disorder in the surrounding streets. We 

certainly don't need any more. 

 

Page 55

Item 4Appendix 4,



 , I'am already disturbed by the level of 

noise after 12midnight from Thursday -Monday , the level of footfall past my home is 

that of a football match at times, my children are disturbed and upset with the noise and 

student revellers passing. 

This would increase significantly due to a 4am off licence on the corner, if fact it would 

be almost 24hrs a day  

 

This is having a significant impact on people's day to day living and work life balance, if 

your unable to have some level of Peace and quiet in your own home and a restful 

night's sleep for 4 out of 7 nights per week. 

 

The impact of a 4am license in this area will have a increase in crime as youth from local 

areas will converge to buy alcohol and increase the potential for gang violence in our 

neighbourhood. 

Which has significantly decreased in recent years! 

There has already been an increase in crime and theft on our estate e.g. car thefts , noise 

and disorder. 

 

Final point, 

No other store in Hulme.. Co-op,Morrisons or Asda open late to sell Alcohol 

(demonstration of social responsibility) ..Spar has that trade until 1am and this should be 

sufficient for them and the promotion of the Health and Wellbeing of student and local 

community. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56

Item 4Appendix 4,



Resident 12 

From:  
Sent: 09 September 2022 17:02 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Premises Licence Variation Spar, re
[...]
Manchester Student Homes in relation to student/community relations, safety and 
community cohesion. 
  

3. We object to this application as we anticipate that it would undermine the partnership work 
in this area and increase issues which we are currently working to address. 

I trust that these comments will be shared with the licencing committee, 
Best wishes  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 57

Item 4Appendix 4,



 

Resident 13 

From:  
Sent: 09 September 2022 18:54 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Ref: 279191/AM2 

  

Hello, 
I'm emailing regarding application reference: 279191/AM2. 
This relates to a licensing application - 4am extension - for Hulme Spar, 22-24 Stretford 
Road, Manchester. 
I would like to express my objection to this extension of the license to 4am. 
This area is a working area, with some people,  
to their working day. 
The Spar already is open until 1am 5 days a week, and until 2am on weekends. Any 
extension to this existing license, in my opinion, ignores any interest/concerns or affect 
the Spar has on local's lives.  
The possibility of more noise, litter and early morning disruption to our daily lives could 
create so many problems for people living in this locality. The current licensing hours 
have already caused an increase in anti-social behaviour. 
I hope that the possible disruption/trouble that can be created by extending this license 
unnecessarily can be avoided in this matter by refusing this application. 
I would like like to thank you for your attention in this matter. 
I'd be grateful if you could confirm receipt of this email objection at your convenience. 
Many thanks. 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58

Item 4Appendix 4,



Resident 14 

From:  
Sent: 09 September 2022 20:14 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: 279191/AM2 

  
Hi all, 
 
I am  and strongly object alcohol licence approval to 
Spar which i  It is already too lou
[...]
am licence would bring a lot more noise, litter and 

problems to the . A lot of the custom at this time in the morning is likely to be by 

people who are intoxicated and I believe this to be a big issue for people who live in the 

area/in this building and those who are working professionals and this is likely to cause 

disturbances in the middle of the night. I do hope you will consider these issues and 

reject the application for the SPAR to open until 4am. If this objection could also be kept 

anonymous from the applicant, it would be greatly appreciated.  

 

Yours, 

 

 
 

 

Page 62

Item 4Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Spar, 22-24 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence Publish
	Appendix 3- Application Publish
	Appendix 4 Representations- publish
	Representations- do not publish




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 October 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 10 October 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Riasat 
 
Also present: Councillor Wright 
 
LACHP/21/72. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Spar, 22-24 

Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 6HE  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation.   
  
The Hearing Panel heard from the Applicant’s Representative with regard to the 
outcome of an earlier request for a significant variation in hours (24hr alcohol 
licence), which had resulted in a compromise being reached following the outcome of 
an appeal. This had resulted in the premises currently operating with terminal hours 
of 1am weekdays and 2am weekends.  The Applicant’s Representative also made 
reference to the intention to seek to progressively acquire the hours originally applied 
for using a staged approach, because of a wide range of local customers who wished 
to access the store during later hours, and who would seek to purchase a full range 
of products which included alcohol.  She also stated that not all customers who 
purchased alcohol from the store, did so for immediate consumption. 
  
In addressing the Hearing Panel, the Applicant’s Representative invited the Panel to 
note the Applicant’s reputation as a good quality operator who had complied with all 
of the conditions on the licence. In respect of the representation submitted by GMP in 
relation to concerns about street drinking, the Applicant’s Representative made 
reference to the absence of supporting evidence to indicate a direct connection with 
the premises.  In response to the submission regarding CCTV footage, clarification 
was provided in respect of the circumstances leading to the matter. 
  
With regard to the representations submitted by the Licensing Out Of Hours (LOOH) 
team, the Applicant’s Representative again gave emphasis to the absence of 
evidence to suggest there were issues that were directly associated with the 
premises.  This in the context of the significant period of time that had elapsed since 
the earlier extension to operating hours. She also questioned the justification for 
offering a compromise of operating until 4am at the weekend describing it as ‘not 
logical’. 
  
The Applicant’s Representative then addressed the Hearing Panel with regard to 
representations received from a number of local residents, which she described as 
having ‘common themes’. She urged the Hearing Panel to note that that “need” is not 
a consideration when considering such an application and commented that a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 October 2022 

‘template format’ appeared to have been used to possibly trigger responses to the 
application.  She again highlighted the absence of supporting evidence to attribute 
any antisocial behaviour or illegal sales to the premises.   
  
The Hearing Panel then heard from GMP in respect of their representation. The 
officer who attended the hearing explained that, on the application being submitted, 
he had spoken with the local policing team in the area who had expressed concerns 
that street drinking in the area would be exacerbated, however he also confirmed that 
none of the problems were specifically associated with the premises.  He however 
invited the Hearing Panel to refuse the application.  
  
The Hearing Panel then heard from LOOH in respect of their representation.  The 
officer highlighted the growing student accommodation in the area, and described 
anticipated concerns about a likely increase in noise disturbance  due to customers 
accessing  or exiting the premises, noises which emanated from taxis and / or car 
door slamming, and people shouting at the location as well as issues associated with 
littering.  In response to a question about the basis on which a compromise had been 
proposed  for 4am at weekends, it was explained that that had been put forward 
purely on the basis that there would be a greater chance of disturbance taking place 
during the weekdays as people commute to work or to school.  
  
A number of local residents attended the hearing to express their concerns.  All 
residents who had submitted a representation were invited to address the Panel.  
Local resident concerns centred around an anticipated increase in anti-social 
behaviour, an exacerbation of alleged criminal activity and noise disturbance and 
litter in the area.  They spoke to the panel about the impact of coping with noise 
nuisance which occurred during the current late hours, noting that this would be 
significantly harder to cope with at 4am. A local resident asked the Panel to note that 
as the Applicant did not live locally, he was poorly placed to comment on the issues 
that the local community were experiencing on a daily basis.  Whilst the community 
itself was diverse, with some residents whose first language was not English, efforts 
had been made engage residents and collate the concerns of local residents who 
were known to being directly affected by noise arising from premises.  That informal 
but coordinated activity had led to the appearance of an alleged ‘template’ format to 
local letters of representation.  A local resident responded that the lack of supporting 
evidence of complaints was partly a reflection of availability of police resources and 
the burden on local residents to  report issues given the frequency with which they 
allegedly occurred. They instead shared information and support concerning ongoing 
incidents through a WhatsApp group.  
  
The Hearing Panel heard from Manchester Metropolitan University’s (MMU) 
Community Engagement Manager who had also submitted a representation.  Her 
concerns centred around the availability of alcohol for purchase until 4.00am which 
she asserted undermined the work undertaken by MMU with its students about 
consuming alcohol responsibly. The Hearing Panel was advised that the university 
worked closely with local residents to deal with noise complaints, anti-social 
behaviour and litter in the area which MMU was aware of.  The Community 
Engagement Representative supported local residents concerns that, should the 
extended hours be granted, this would lead to an increase in public nuisance. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 October 2022 

The Hearing Panel then heard from Councillor Wright, Ward Councillor for Hulme, 
who made reference to the premises being sited in a residential area on a residential 
estate with a diverse population. She stated that local residents were dealing with the 
impact of the growing student population in the area, and as such an exacerbation 
should be avoided.  She did not accept the Applicant Representative’s description 
that the premises primarily served the local community, stating that premises would 
serve as an attraction to customers seeking to purchase alcohol at these late hours 
from the adjacent city centre, as well as the wider local area.   
  
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives.  
  
The Hearing Panel was satisfied that the evidence demonstrated that the Applicant 
was a Responsible Operator and that no hard evidence had been submitted to 
indicate were any concerns with the premises and how it currently operates. The 
Panel took into account the staged approach adopted by the Applicant to extend the 
licence and was satisfied that all four licensing objectives would be upheld.  
  
The Hearing Panel looked closely at the representations and the evidence given by 
the Responsible Authorities. The Hearing Panel concluded that whilst GMP had 
stated there was a problem with street drinking in the area, no supporting evidence 
had been submitted. The Hearing Panel accepted that if it is to consider such an 
issue, an appropriate level of evidence must be presented so that its extent may be 
explored.  They accepted that, whilst local residents had spoken of the issues with 
anti-social behaviour in the area, GMP who, as described in the Regulations, are the 
main source of advice on crime and disorder, had provided no evidence of such. 
  
Next the Hearing Panel considered the evidence given by LOOH which included an 
agreement for extended hours at the weekend and not on weekdays.  The Panel took 
into consideration that LOOH had confirmed that no complaints or issues with the 
premises had been received and concluded that the concession made regarding 
weekends does not relate to the sales of alcohol.  
  
The Hearing Panel then carefully considered the representations and evidence that 
had been submitted by local residents, MMU and the local councillor. The Hearing 
Panel recognised that local residents will fear what may happen if later hours are 
granted, however the Panel is required to make their decision on ‘real evidence’ that 
is put before them. The Hearing Panel accepted there were problems in the area with 
regard to anti-social behaviour but could not be satisfied that any evidence had been 
presented to suggest a link with this particular premises. The Panel also recognised 
that many of the resident representations referred to the issue of need and was 
mindful that that was not a consideration for the Hearing Panel. 
  
In respect of the representation submitted by MMU, the Hearing Panel resolved that 
whilst is in support of the work the university undertakes to encourage responsible 
drinking across the student and local community in light of the ongoing problems in 
the area, no link had been identified with the premises. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 October 2022 

In conclusion, the Hearing Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives will be 
upheld by this operator and the evidence against the application did not warrant 
refusal.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the variation, as applied. 
  
  

  
 
 
 


